bids are received, at which time the council may accept the offer and sell the property to the highest
bidder. The council may at any time reject any and all offers;

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2025, Hook Properties, LLC offered to purchase the
Property from the Town for eighteen thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($18,000.00) and deposited nine
hundred fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($950.00), or five percent (5%) of his bid, with the Town Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. Town Council authorizes sale of the Property through the upset bid procedure of
N.C. Gen.